CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 028-23

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 9963-22 AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE CONCORD NOREASTERMPS-1055C-S HEAVY DUTY CHASSIS MOUNTED MULTI-PURPOSE GRANULAR MATERIALS SPREADER AND A HEAVY DUTY MUNICIPAL POWER ANGLING SNOWPLOW, THROUGH THE STATE OF OHIO TERM SCHEDULE CONTRACT NUMBER 800925: INDEX NUMBER STS515 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Bedford is a member of the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5513.01, and

WHEREAS, in Ordinance No. 9963-22 the City wished to purchase One (1) 2022 Concord Noreaster multi-purpose granular materials spreader through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program, and

WHEREAS, due to supply chain issues in the market these pieces of equipment were not readily available as in the past and the price had increased as a results.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Bedford, County of Cuyahoga, and the State of Ohio.

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to purchase one (1) Concord Noreaster MPS-1055C-S heavy duty chassis mounted multi-purpose granular materials spreader and a heavy duty municipal power angling snowplow through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program from Concord Road Equipment, 348 Chester Street, Painesville, Ohio 44077, for Eighty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and Eighty-Two Cents (\$88,164.82) from Water Fund No. 500 and the Finance Director is hereby authorized to appropriate and pay said sum pursuant to the attached quote. Ordinance No. 9862-22 is hereby amended accordingly.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public and in compliance with the law.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the public peace, health, safety, and welfare and for the further reason that is necessary to purchase this to replace this equipment at a reduced price through the program as soon as possible.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

1st Rdg.: 4/18/22

CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 028-23

	Stanley C. Koci, Mayor - President of Council
	Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council
Prepared and approved as to legal content by:	

PASSED: March 20, 2023